

NO. 708635

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

INNA MEDNIKOVA and VYACHESLAV AVADAYEV,

Respondents,

v.

MARE MORSE and MARTIN MORSE,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
Cause No. 13-2-19004-4 SEA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MICHAEL P. SCRUGGS, WSBA # 19066
COLLEEN A. CODY, WSBA # 44386
SCHLEMLEIN GOETZ FICK & SCRUGGS, PLLC
66 S. Hanford St. Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 448-8100

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB -5 PM 2:59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A.	Morse Does Not Argue Informal Appearance.	1
B.	Mednikova Confuses the Different Standards Used to Vacate a Default Order Under CR 55 and a Default Judgment Under CR 60.....	3
i.	Morse’s Failure to Timely Appear was the Result of Excusable Neglect.....	3
a.	A Reasonable Mistake is Excusable Neglect.....	4
b.	Morse’s Late Appearance was the Result of Mednikova’s Misconduct.....	9
i.	Morse Acted Diligently Upon Notice of the Default Order.	12
ii.	Default Judgment Cannot be Entered When There is No Enforceable Default Order.....	13
iii.	Pursuant to CR 60, Good Reason Exists to Vacate the Default Judgment.....	14
a.	Mednikova Does not Provide Substantial Evidence of the Damages Claimed which is a Prima Facie Defense to Damages.	15
b.	Mednikova Will Suffer No Hardship When the Default Judgment is Vacated and Their Claims are Tried on the Merits.	21
C.	Substantial Justice and Equity is a Primary Consideration.	23
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akhavuz v. Moody</i> , 315 P.3d 572 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 23
<i>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 (1987).....	5, 8, 9
<i>C. Rhyne & Associates v. Swanson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 323, 704 P.2d 164 (1985).....	15
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986).....	5, 14, 16, 17, 20, 25
<i>Courier Service, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975).....	16
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003) ...	6, 9, 21, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	9
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	9, 25
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999) <i>amended</i> , 3 P.3d 207 (Wn. Ct. App. 2000)	5, 7, 9, 23, 25
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd & Hokanson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	16, 20, 25
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867, (2004).....	23
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	15
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	8, 9, 14, 16, 25

Other Authorities

CR 55	2, 15
CR 59	10
CR 60	3, 10, 15
KCLR 40.....	14
